

No. 23-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEORGE P. VARGHESE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

EMILY BARNET
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
ARI HOLTZBLATT
BENJAMIN POWELL
WHITNEY RUSSELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT COURTS CAN COMPEL PRODUCTION OF POTENTIALLY PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS BEFORE RESOLVING CHALLENGES TO PRIOR RESTRAINTS OR NOTIFYING PRIVILEGE-HOLDERS IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS	2
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	2
B. The Circuits Are Split	7
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S LENIENT SCRUTINY OF NONDISCLOSURE ORDERS WARRANTS REVIEW.....	9
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	2
<i>Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	3
<i>City of Littleton, Colorado v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	2, 3
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	12
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	2
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	3
<i>In re Application of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	11
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrant & Application</i> , 11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)	4, 8
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	4, 6, 8
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed)</i> , 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	2
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	2
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	4, 5
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	3
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 216 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980) (per curiam)	3
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	10
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	3

DOCKETED CASES

<i>X Corp. v. Garland</i> , No. 23-342 (U.S.).....	7
--	---

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 1270.44	11
